TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the effective date of the assignment to be 04/24/1996, thus making the assignment nunc pro tunc previously recorded on Reel 002684 Frame 0857. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and goodwill.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Asssembly Components Systems, Inc.		06/23/2003	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Automatic Screw Machine Products Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	709 Second Avenue Southeast	
City:	Decatur	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35601	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ALABAMA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2084033	AD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)778-2600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3027782500

Email: tmde@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: Rex Donnelly
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1596

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASP-F00020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rex A. Donnelly

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0802

900115247

JP \$40,00 2084

Signature:	/rexadonnelly/
Date:	09/04/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=corrective assignment#page1.tif source=corrective assignment#page2.tif source=corrective assignment#page3.tif source=corrective assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0803

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant:

Automatic Screw Machine

: Assignments Branch

Products Company, Inc.

Mark:

AD

App. No.:

75/158,946

Reg. No.:

2,084,033

Registered: July 29, 1997

Attorney Reference No.: ASP-020US

EXPLANATION OF CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

As set forth in the attached Petition to Correct Certificate of Registration ("the Petition to Correct"), the Assignment previously recorded with the USPTO between the subject parties inadvertently failed to state that it was a nunc pro tunc assignment and was further recorded with an incorrect cover sheet showing the effective date as the date of execution. Pursuant to the facts set forth in the Petition to Correct, however, the assignment occurred prior to the filing date of the application that matured into U.S. Registration No. 2,084,033 (hereinafter "the Registration") and was therefore moot

Pursuant to the Petition to Correct, Automatic (AL) filed a Petition to 2. Expunge the previously recorded assignments. Automatic (AL) was subsequently contacted by the USPTO Petitions branch, who recommended withdrawal of the Petition to Expunge and filing of the instant corrective assignment, with explanatory documents.

Attached hereto is a copy of the aforementioned Petition to Correct stating the relevant facts, and a copy of the Assignment that was previously

recorded with the incorrect effective date.

Rex A. Donnelly

Attorney for Registrant

9/4/08

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0804

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant:

Automatic Screw Machine

: Post-Registration Division

Products Company, Inc.

ΑD

App. No.:

Mark:

75/158,946

Reg. No.:

2,084,033

Registered:

July 29, 1997

.

Attorney Reference No.: ASP-020US

Petition to Correct Certificate of Registration

- 1. Registrant requests that the Certificate of Registration for Registration No. 2,084,033 (hereinafter "the Registration") be amended to reflect that the entity that filed Application No. 75/158,946 (hereinafter "the Application") was, at the time of filing, Automatic Screw Machine Products Company, Inc., a corporation of Alabama. Registrant submits that the Application identified the Applicant as a corporation of Delaware due to an inadvertent clerical error.
- 2. Correction of this clerical error should be permitted because no Delaware corporation by the name of Automatic Screw Machines Product Company, Inc. existed at the time of filing. Thus, the Applicant as listed in the application was a non-existent entity at the time of filing. See TMEP 1609.10(b) and 1201.02(c)(7).
- 3. In this regard, Registrant submits for the record that Automatic Screw Machine Products, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, (hereinafter "Automatic (DE)") having a principal place of business of 709 Second Ave. Southeast, Decatur, AL 35601, and a mailing address of P.O. Box 1608, Decatur, AL 35602 was the original owner and user of the mark **AD** (hereinafter "the Mark"), having commenced use at least as early as 1961;
- 4. Automatic Screw Machine Products, Inc., an Alabama Corporation, having a principal place of business of 709 Second Ave. Southeast, Decatur, AL 35601, and a mailing address of P.O. Box 1608, Decatur, AL 35602, (hereinafter "Automatic (AL)") was incorporated on April 15, 1996, prior to the filing date of the Application, with Assembly Component Systems, Inc., an Illinois Corporation, with a business address at 15850 West 108th Street, Lexena, KS 66285 (hereinafter "Assembly") owning all of the outstanding shares thereof;
- 5. On April 24, 1996, prior to the filing date of the Application, in accordance with a Purchase Agreement, Automatic (DE) sold its assets, including the Mark and the goodwill associated therewith, to Assembly;
- 6. Also on April 24, 1996, Assembly assigned its rights in the Mark, including the goodwill associated therewith, to Automatic (AL);
- 7. On May 21, 1996, still prior to the filing date of the Application, Automatic (DE) changed its name to 1066 Company;

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0805

- 8. On August 30, 1996, Automatic (AL) filed the Application, which inadvertently identified the Applicant as a corporation of Delaware;
- 9. In 2003, Registrant, Automatic (AL), erroneously filed two assignments with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, both of which memorialized transfers that occurred prior to the filing date of the Application for Registration and were therefore irrelevant to the application as filed;
 - 10. Automatic (AL) has filed a petition to expunge these assignments;
- 11. In light of the foregoing, Registrant respectfully requests correction of the Applicant's state of incorporation in the Registration to read "Alabama" instead of "Delaware."
- 12. As further evidence of the clerical error, the Registrant notes that the Registration was the basis of a Recordal of Fastener Insignia, which was cancelled because of the recordation of the above-referenced transfers, which the Registrant now asks to be expunged. The true owner of the Registration is and always has been Automatic (AL), as shown by the attached true and correct copy of the Certificate of Recordal as recorded on December 24, 1997, listing Automatic Screw Machine Products Company as an "AL Corporation."
 - 13. Payment in the amount of \$100 is enclosed.

Automatic Screw Machine Products Company, Inc.

(Signature)

Print or Type name and Position)

May 22, 2008

(Date)

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Illinois and having a place of business at 15850 West 108th Street, Lenexa, Kansas 66285-4810 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSEMBLY") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the trademark "AD" U.S. Registration No. 2,084,033 registered July 29, 1997 (hereinafter referred to as the "TRADEMARK");

WHEREAS, ASSEMBLY has established AUTOMATIC SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Alabama and having a place of business at 709 Second Avenue Southeast, Decatur, Alabama 35601 (hereinafter referred to as "AUTOMATIC"), and AUTOMATIC is desirous of acquiring the TRADEMARK and the good will of the business with which the TRADEMARK has been used;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSEMBLY hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto AUTOMATIC, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK and the registration thereof, together with the good will of the business with which the TRADEMARK has been used.

ASSEMBLY agrees to execute any and all such further instruments and documents and will do or cause to be done any and all such further acts as may be necessary to establish or perfect in AUTOMATIC the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK and the registration thereof sold, assigned and transferred to AUTOMATIC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSEMBLY has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this ______ day of _______ 2003, and its corporate seal affixed hereto.

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS SYSTEMS, INC.	
By: Mule ul	CORPORATE
	SEAL
Its: <u>Secretary</u>	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2311 day	June 2003
nancy Gonzales	SEAL
Notary Public	"OFFICIAL SEAL" NANCY GONZALES Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 11/28/04

REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0807

RECORDED: 09/04/2008